RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

PATENTS ONLY

12-08-1999

ИM	IERCF
ark	Office

MBD 1211 199

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record th 101216758 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): S. Rand Werrin Premier Dental Products Company Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached \square Yes \bowtie No 3600 Horizon Drive King of Prussia, PA 19406 3. Nature of Conveyance: Additional name(s) & addresses attached? □ Yes ☑ No □ Merger ☐ Change of Name Security Agreement Other: Execution Date: November 9, 1999 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is _____ A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) Des. 413,386 Additional numbers attached □ Yes ☑ No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: document should be mailed: Gregory J. Lavorgna, Esq. Seidel, Gonda, Lavorgna & Monaco, P.C. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$40.00 1800 Two Penn Center Plaza Philadelphia, PA 19102 □ Enclosed authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit Account Number: 19-1135 Attorney Docket No. 8601-49 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document Gregory J. Lavorgna Signature Date Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 3 OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: **Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks** 12/08/1999 DNGUYEN 20000337 191135 41338€ **Box Assignments** Oh FC:581 # 40.00 CH

Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT REEL: 010415 FRAME: 0153

ASSIGNMENT OF UNITED STATES PATENT

WHEREAS, S. Rand Werrin, an individual residing at 110 Aylesboro Lane, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15217. hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNOR," is the owner of United States Letters Patent No. Des. 413,386 ("the Patent"); and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR represents that he is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent and is the sole inventor of the Invention disclosed and claimed therein and has made no prior assignments of the Patent or the Invention to others, and is under no obligation to do so; and

WHEREAS. Premier Dental Products Company, a Pennsylvania corporation, having a place of business at 3600 Horizon Drive, King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406, hereinafter generally referred to as "ASSIGNEE," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent and the Invention disclosed and claimed therein; and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR and the ASSIGNEE have entered into an agreement on October 5, 1998, for the assignment of the Patent and the exclusive worldwide rights to the Invention disclosed and claimed therein to ASSIGNEE, and are desirous of memorializing and recording said assignment in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration identified within the agreement of October 5, 1998, and for other good and valuable executed consideration, the full receipt and sufficiency of all of which are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby agrees

- (A) to sell, assign, transfer and convey, and by these present does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the ASSIGNEE, the ASSIGNOR's whole and entire right, title and interest in and to
 - (i) the Patent and any and all United States and foreign patents, certificates of invention, or design registrations which may be granted on regularly filed applications which claim priority from the Patent, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part (collectively referred to as "the Letters Patent");
 - (ii) the Invention as disclosed and claimed in the Letters Patent, and any and all United States and foreign letters patent, certificates of invention, or design

249245.1 108601.0049 US / MGD - 1 -

PATENT REEL: 010415 FRAME: 0154 registration which may be granted on said Invention, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and continuations-in-part; and

(iii) the ASSIGNOR's rights to damages or profits, due or accrued, arising out of past infringements of the Letters Patent, any accrued royalties due on the Letters Patent and the right to sue for and recover the same,

said Letters Patent, applications and Invention to be held and enjoyed by the ASSIGNEE, for ASSIGNEE's own use and behoof, and for ASSIGNEE's legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which the Letters Patent are granted; and

(B) to execute, whenever requested by the ASSIGNEE, all patent applications, assignments, lawful oaths, and all other papers which ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or desirable for securing to ASSIGNEE or for maintaining for ASSIGNEE the Letters Patent, applications and any other property hereby assigned, all without further compensation to the ASSIGNOR.

S. RAND WERRIN

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA:

COUNTY OF Here :: ss.

On this day of home of the second of the sec

NOTARY PUBLIC

Notarial Seal Blaine S. Werrin, Notary Public Pittsburgh, Allegheriy County My Commission Expires July 22, 2002

Member, Pennsylvania. Association of Notaries

249245.1 ; 08601.0049 US / MGD

RECORDED: 12/01/1999

- 2 -